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THRU: ;QVSteve Yanicak, NMED AIP/LANL Point-of-Contact

FROM:
DATE:

SUBJECT:

The New Mexico Environment Department (NMED) Department of Energy
(DOE) Oversight Bureau (OB) staff collected ground-water samples

Michael R. Dale, NMED AIP/LANL™*

20 October 95

Submittance of preliminary ground-water data obtained

from Field Unit (FU) 5, Operable Unit 1157, Tech Area
9, Los Alamos National Laboratory

at FU5 during 1994 and 1995, and preliminary results were
submitted to DOE on September 6, 1995, for their thirty-day

review as stated in the Agreement-in-Principle Umbrella Protocol.

The prescribed DOE thirty-day review period has expired,
therefore, DOE OB is submitting the preliminary results (Tables

1-5) to applicable agencies.

0449 if you have any questions concerning this matter.

w/attachments

cc: Ivan Trujillo, DOE POC/LAAO, MS A316
Matt Johansen, DOE ES/LAAO, MS A316
Bob Simeone,, DOE FPC, MS A316
Mike Gilgosch, DOE FPC, MS A316
Barbara Driscoll, EPA Region 6

Gilbert Sanchez, San Ildefonso Pueblo, Environmental
Director

Bruce Gallaher, ESH-18, MS K497

Steve Rae, LANL, ESH-18, MS K490

Allyn Pratt, LANL, EES-13, MS J521

Cheryl Rofer, LANL, EES-1, MS D462

Neil Weber, NMED, Chief, DOE Oversight Bureau

Jim Piatt, NMED, Chief, SWQB

Marcy Leavitt, NMED, Chief, GWPRB

Benito Garcia, NMED, Chief, HRMB

Robert Gallegos, NMED, Chief, Drinking Water Bureau
John Parker, NMED, DOE Oversight Bureau

Please contact Michael Dale at 672-
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Table 1- NMED DOE Oversight Bureau Ground-Water Quality Results,

STATION
D

STARMER'S GULCH
FROM NORTH SLOPE

UPPER STARMER'S |
SPRING

CHARLIE'S SPRING

PERKINS SPRING

GARVEY SPRING

JOSIE SPRING

STARMER'S GULCH
FROM SOUTH SLOPE

STARMER'S SPRING

Date (man) (mgn) (ma) (mgmy {mgh) {mgil) (mgn)

4/28/95
6/19/95
6/14/95
6/22/95
7717/88

7122194
2/24/95
4/28/96
6/19/95
6/14/95
6/22/95

7/7185

4/28/95
§/19/95
6/24/98
6/14/96
6/22/95

717188 -

§/24/95
6/22/95

4/28/95
6/19/95
6/24/95
6/14/95
6/22/95

717195

7122/%4
2/24/98
4/28/95
6/14/35
6/22/95
7/7/95

Si

15
NA
18
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
17
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA

Ca

NA

NA
NA
NA

10
NA

NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

10

Mg

NA

NA
NA
NA

NA

NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA

NA
NA
NA
NA

K

NA

NA
NA
NA

NA

NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA

NA
NA
NA
NA

Na

NA

NA
NA
NA

NA

NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA

NA
NA
NA
NA

Cl

NA
<5
NA
NA
NA

NA
<5

NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
<§
NA
NA
NA
NA

E

NA
<0.5
NA
NA
NA

0.1
<0.2
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

MA
<0.5
<0.5

NA

NA

NA

NA
NA

NA
<0.5
NA
NA
NA
NA

0.1
<0.2
NA
NA
NA
NA

CO3 HCO3 PHOS SO4 NO3-N

Field Unit 5, Tech Area 9:General Chemistry (Preliminary)

TOT

{mgi} (mgl) (mait)

NA
<5
NA
NA
NA

<t

<1

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
<5
<10
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
<5
NA
NA
NA
NA

<1
<1
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
37
NA
NA
NA

52
29
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
40
40
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
37
NA
NA
NA
NA

50
32
NA
NA
NA
NA

0.08
NA
NA
NA
NA

<0.08
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

0.13
NA
0.08
NA
NA
NA

0.12
NA

NA
NA
0.07
NA
NA
NA

<0.08
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

{maiL}

NA
17
NA
NA
NA

27
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA

20
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
19
NA
NA
NA
NA

28
NA
NA
NA
NA

01
NA
NA
NA
NA

03
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

29
NA
[¢A]
NA
NA
NA

<01
NA

NA
NA
<0.1
NA
NA
NA

0.2
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

KJEL.-
N

<0.5
NA
NA
NA
NA

03
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

20
NA
<0.5
NA
NA
NA

<0.5
NA

NA
NA
<08
NA
NA
NA

03
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

AMMON TDS
{mgl}  (mg/) {mgiL)

<0.05
NA
NA
NA
NA

02
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

<0.05
NA

<0.05
NA
NA
NA

<0.05
NA

NA
NA
<0.05
NA
NA
NA

0.1
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

{mgiL)

145
80
NA
NA

NA

132
230
143
NA
NA
NA
NA

148
80
90
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
70
NA
NA
NA
NA

142
250
144
NA
NA
NA

TSS ALK
{mgit} (mgn}
NA NA
18 37
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA

42
-] NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
84 40
108 40
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
<2 37
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
18 41
9 NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA

FIELD
pH
[S.U.)

8.69
6.89
8.77
8.98
6.86

7.10
7.43
7.03
NA
6.78
8.85
6.63

6.78
6.61
6.24
6.62
8.57
8.48

6.57
NA

NA
6.62
8.36
8.59
6.36
8.39

727
779
6.85
NA
6.42
6.80

FIELD
SC
{umhotc

167.3
98.5
1.7

100.8
98.6

132.0
1100
166.3
NA
91.7
100.7
95.6

168.7
929
91.4
80.8

102.8
96.4

94.2
NA

NA
83.0
826
822
848
91.4

1200
130.0
171.4
6.4
98.2
101.0

TEMP.
€l

8.1
85
89
9.1
108

9.0
8.9
84
NA
85
86
8.4

85
9.1
9.4
9.1
9.0
8.3

8.6
NA

NA
87
8.7
838
9.1
89

8.1
89
8.8
88
89
86

ESTM,
FLOW
{gpm]

LS N ¢ Y RS

TN N S N

1
Q.78
0.25
0.25

0.1
a1

0.2
O(DAMP)

- s NW oA O

20
20
20
20
20

i,



Table 1- NMED DOE Oversight Bureau Ground-Water Quality Results, Field Unit §, Tech Area 9:General Chemistry (Preliminary)

TJOT
STATION Si Ca Mg K Na CI F CO3 HCO3 PHOS SO4 NO3-N
iD . _Date MMMMMMMMMMMM
BRYAN SPRING 5/19/95 20 10 3 2 10 6 <05 <5 53 NA 21 NA
6/22/95 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
777/95 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
UPPER PAJARITO CANYON
FROM SOUTH SLOPE
HOMESTEAD SPRING  8/9/94 <0.1 <1 48 <0.09 8 03
2/24/85 <02 <1 31 NA 14 NA
4/28/96 NA NA NA NA NA NA
§/19/96 NA  NA  NA NA  NA NA
8/22/85 NA NA NA NA NA NA
717198 NA NA NA NA NA NA

SC - SPECFIC CONDUCTANCE
NA - NOT ANALYZED

SHADED METAL RESULTS ARE FROM A NON-FILTERED SAMPLE & REPRESENTS TOTAL METALS

KJEL.-
N

{mgiL}
NA

NA
NA

0.3
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

AMMON TDS
{mgit]  [mgil}
NA 100
NA NA
NA NA
02 158
NA 200
NA 133
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA

FIELD
TSS ALK pH

Imgi} (mgn) (su)

2 53 7.08
NA NA 6.78
NA NA 6.85
15 37 7.08
<5 NA 8.75

"NA NA 8.61
NA NA 8.45
NA NA 8.52
NA NA 6.45

FIELD
sC
{umhoic
118.0
1135
120.0

145.0
80.0
158.1
82.1
798
809

TEMP.
cl
9.1
84
95

95
78
177
8.2
88
88

ESTM.
FLOW
{gpm)

5

5

5

25

25
25
25
25

e,



Table 2- NMED DOE Oversight Bureau Ground-Water Quality Results, Field Unit 5, Tech Area 9:Dissolved and Total Metals (Preliminary)

STATION Ag Al As B Ba Be Cd Cr Co Cu Fe Hg Li Mn Mo Ni Pb Sb Se Sn Sr TI V Zn
1D Date mon) men) (mem (mgn) imgl} (mgh) (mof) (mA) {mgl) (mah)} (mgA) (mgA) (mgl) (mgA) (mgn) {mg} (mgi) (mgA) (mo/} {mg/l) (mgl) (mgA) (mail] mgn)

STARMER'S GULCH
FROM NORTH SLOPE

UPPER STARMER'S  4/28/95 na NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

SPRING §/19/95 <001 13 <001 <004 <04 <0.005 <0.005 <001 <001 <0.01 05 <00002 <0.01 <001 <0.01 <002 <0.003 <002 <0.005 001 005 <0.01 <001 <002
6/14/98 NA  NA NA NA  NA  NA NA NA NA  NA NA NA NA  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA  NA NA NA NA
6/22/98 na NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
77196 NA  NA NA NA  NA NA NA NA NA  NA NA NA NA  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA  NA NA NA NA

CHARLIE'S SPRING  7/22/94

2/24/98

4/28/96 <001 08 <001 008 05 <0.005 <0005 <0.01 <0.01 <001 03 <0.0002 <0.01 <001 <0.01 <o.oé <0.003 <0.02 <0005 <002 008 <001 <001 011
§/19/96 Na NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA  NA NA NA  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA  NA NA NA
6/14/86 NA  NA NA NA  NA NA NA NA NA  NA NA NA NA  NA NA  NA NA NA NA NA  NA NA NA NA
6/22/86 nNA  NA NA NA ~ NA  NA NA NA NA  NA  NA NA NA  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA~ NA  NA NA NA
7/7/195 Na NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA  NA NA NA  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

PERKINS SPRING 4/28/95 <001 10 <001 o001 <01 <0005 <0005 <001 <001 001 04 <0.0002 <001 <001 <001 <002 <0003 <002 <0.005 <002 008 <001 <004 003

8/18/95 nNA  NA NA NA  NA  NA NA NA NA  NA NA NA NA° NA NA NA NA NA NA NA~ NA  NA NA NA
§/24/956 <00t 08 <001 <001 <01 <0005 <6005 <001 <001 002 03 <00002 <001 <001 <0.01 <002 <0003 <0.02 <0005 002 005 <001 <001 <0.02
6/14/95 nNa NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA  NA NA NA  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
6/22/95 Na NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA  NA NA NA  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
7/7/188 - Na NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA  NA NA NA NA  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

GARVEY SPRING 5/24/95 nNa NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

6/22/195 NA  NA NA NA  NA NA NA NA NA  NA NA NA NA~ NA  NA NA NA NA NA NA~ NA  NA NA NA
JOSIE SPRING 4/28/95 nNA  NA NA NA  NA NA NA NA NA  NA NA NA NA  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA~ NA NA NA NA %&
§/19/95 <001 11 <01 <001 <01 <0005 <0.005 <001 <001 <001 04 <0.0002 <001 <001 <001 <002 <0.003 <0.02 <0.005 <0.01 005 <0.01 <0.01 <0.02
6/24/95 nNA  nNa NA NA  NA NA NA NA NA  NA NA NA NA  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA~ NA NA NA NA
6/14/95 nNa NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
6/22/96 nNa NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA  NA NA NA  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
77195 Na NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

STARMER'S GULCH
FROM SOUTH SLOPE

STARMER'S SPRING  7/22/194 na NA NA
2/24/96

4/28/35 <0.01 <01 <0005 <0.005 <0.01 <001 0.1 08 <0.0002 <001 <001 <001 <002 <0003 <0.02 <0005 <002 009 <001 <001 003
6/14/95 NA  nNa NA NA  NA NA NA NA NA  NA  Na NA NA~ NA NA NA NA NA NA NA-~ NA  NA NA NA
6/22/95 n~a NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA  NA NA NA  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
777185  Na NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA~ NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

BRYAN SPRING 6/18/195 <001 16 <001 <001 <01 <0005 <0005 <001 <001 <001 08 <00002 <001 <001 <001 <002 <0003 <002 0005 001 007 «00t 008 <nno



Table 2- NMED DOE Oversight Bureau Ground-Water Quality Results, Field Unit §, Tech Area 9:Dissolved and Total Metals (Preliminary)

STATION Ag Al As B Ba Be Cd Cr Co Cu Fe Hg Li Mn Mo Ni Pb Sh Se Sn Sr Ti V' Zn
LQ _Datemwmmm&mmmmMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMM
6/22/85 Na NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
717/9% NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
UPPER PAJARITO CANYON
FROM SOUTH SLOPE

HOMESTEAD SPRING  8/8/94
2/24/95

4/28/95 <001 08 <001 005 o4 <0005 <0005  <0.01 <0.01 <001 04 <00002 <0.01 <0.01 <001 <0.02 <0003 <002 <0.005 <0.02 000 <001 <0.01 0.08
6/18/98 Na NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA  NA NA NA NA  NA NA  NA NA NA NA  _ NA NA  NA NA NA
6/22/85 nNa NA NA NA  NA NA NA NA NA  NA NA NA NA  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA  NA NA NA M
777/1898  na NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA  NA

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

NA - NOT ANALYZED .
SHADED METAL RESULTS ARE FROM A NON-FILTERED SAMPLE & REPRESENTS TOTAL METALS



Table 3- NMED DOE Oversight Bureau Ground

STATION
1D

STARMER'S GULCH
FROM NORTH SLOPE

UPPER STARMER'S
SPRING

CHARLIE'S SPRING

PERKINS SPRING

GARVEY SPRING

JOSIE SPRING

STARMER'S GULCH
FROM SOUTH SLOPE

STARMER'S SPRING

Date

4/28/95
6/18/98
6/14/95
8/22/96

717/9%

7122/94
2/24/98
4/28/98
6/19/98
6/14/95
6/22/98

117198

4/28/98
8/19/98
6/24/96
6/14/88
6/22/95

777185 -

§/24/95
6/22/95

4/28/95
§/19/38
5/24/985
6/14/95
6/22/35

717195

7/22/94
2/24/95
4/28/95
6/14/85
6/22/95
7/7/98

H3

90Sr

-Water Quality Results, Field Unit 5, Tech Area 9:Radionuclides (Preliminary)

137Cs

u

234U 236U 238U 238Pu

MMMmMmMmmmmwm

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

«167.3
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

BDL

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

<0.85 BDL <2981
<0.66 sOL NA

NA - NA
NA - NA
NA - NA
NA - NA
NA - NA
NA - NA
NA “ NA
NA - NA
NA - NA
NA - NA
NA - NA
NA - NA
NA - NA
NA - NA
NA - NA
NA - NA
NA - NA
NA - NA
NA - NA
NA - NA
<0.69 spL NA
NA - NA
NA - NA
NA - NA
NA - NA

- NA
- NA
- NA
- NA

- NA

Bot  0.241
- NA
- NA
- NA
- NA
- NA
- NA

- NA
- NA
- NA

- NA -

- NA
- NA

- NA
- NA

- NA
- NA
- NA
- NA
- NA
- NA

- NA
- NA
- NA
- NA
- NA
- NA

0.033

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
0.23
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
0.24
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA NA
NA NA
NA  NA
NA  NA
NA NA
NA  NA
<0.03 0.14
NA NA
NA  NA
NA  NA
NA  NA
NA  NA
NA  NA
NA  NA
NA  NA
NA  NA
NA NA
NA  NA
NA  NA
NA  NA
NA  NA
NA  NA
NA  NA
NA  NA
NA  NA
NA  NA
NA  NA
<0.02 0.16
NA NA
NA  NA
NA  NA
NA  NA

NA

NA
NA
NA
NA

<0.035 8oL

<0.08
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
<0.06
NA
NA
NA
NA

BOL

239/240 Pu
{pCi)

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

<0.011
0.03
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
0.04
NA
NA
NA
NA

uNe

B80L
0.02

0.02

241Am

(BCIL) unc

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

<2.693

<0.07
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
<0.07
NA
NA
NA
NA

B8DOL
BOL

Gross
Alpha
{pCi/L)

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

<2.92
<34
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

-NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
<26
NA
NA
NA
NA

UNC

BDL
B8OL

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

<4.38
487
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
349
NA
NA
NA
NA

BDL
0.80¢

i R
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Table 3- NMED DOE Oversight Bureau Ground-Water Quality Resuits, Field Unit 5, Tech Area 9:Radionuclides (Preliminary)

Gross Gross
STATION H3 208r 137Cs u 234U 238U 238U 238Pu 239/240 Py 241Am Alpha Beta
D MMMMMMMMMMMMMMM&MMM%M& .
BRYAN SPRING  6/19/86  NA - NA - NA - NA - NA NA NA NA . NA - NA - NA - NA -
6/22/9%. NA = N - NA - NA - NA NA NA NA - NA - NA . NA - NA -
o ifi/:i.. NAL - NAL - NAL - NA - NA NA NA NA - mA L N - N . NA -
UPPER PAJARITO GANYON [ -3¢
FROM SOUTH SLOPE T -
HOMESTEAD SPRING  8/8/04° " NA - N - NA . NA - NA NA NA NA . NA - NA - "MAr12 o4 *3.4/34 o707
: : 2!5"4495.‘ NA ~ <0897 Bl NA - NA - 006 <0.02 009 <008 aoL <005 BOL <0.05 BDL <24 _BoL 3.62 0.87
4/28/05 ©  NA = NA - NA - NA = NA NA NA NA - NA - NA . NA - NA -
5/18/188  NA - NA - NA - NA =~ NA NA NA NA . NA - NA . NA - NA -
6/22/88  NA < NA - NA . NA - NA NA NA NA - NA - NA - NA - NA -
77198 NA = NA - NA . NA - NA NA NA NA - NA - NA . NA - NA -

“-ALPHA RESULTS USING AMERICIUM.241 SOURCE

*-BETA RESULTS USING CESIUM-137 SOURCE :
"-ALPHA RESULTS USING NATURAL URANIUM SOURCE ’
"-BETA RESULTS USING STRONTIUM-90 SOURCE o ' ) :

o,




Table 4 - NMED DOE Oversight Bureau Ground-Water Quality Results, Field Unit 5,
Tech Area 9: Volatile Organic Compounds (Preliminary)

SAMPLING DATE: 5/19/95

SAMPLE ID: Homestead Spring

PARAMETER RESULT (ug/i)
BENZENE <0.5
BROMOBENZENE <0.5
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE <0.5
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE <0.5
BROMOFORM <0.5
BROMOMETHANE <0.5
2-BUTANONE (MEK) <5
n-BUTYLBENZENE <0.5
sec-BUTYLBENZENE <0.5
tert-BUTYLBENZENE <0.5
tert-BUTYL METHYL ETHER (MTBE) <5
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE <0.5
CHLOROBENZENE <0.5
CHLOROETHANE <0.5
CHLOROFORM <0.5
CHLOROMETHANE <0.5
2-CHLOROTOLUENE <0.5
4-CHLOROTOLUENE <0.5
1,2-DIBROMO-3-CHLOROPROPANE <0.5
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE <0.5
1,2-DIBROMOETHANE (EDB) <0.5
DIBROMOMETHANE <0.5
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE <0.5
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE <0.5
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE <0.5
DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE <0.5
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE <0.5
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE (EDC) <0.5
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE <0.5
CIS~1,2-DICHLOROETHENE <0.§
TRANS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE <0.5
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE <0.5
CiS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE <0.5
2,2-DICHLOROPROPANE <0.5
2,2-DICHLOROPROPENE <0.5
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE <0.5
ETHYLBENZENE <0.5
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE <0.5
ISOPROPYLBENZENE <0.5
4-ISOPROPYLTOLUENE <0.5
METHYLENE CHLORIDE <0.5
NAPHTHALENE <0.5
PROPYLBENZENE <0.5
STYRENE <0.5
1,1,1,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE <0.§
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE <0.5
TETRACHLOROETHENE <0.5
TETRAHYDROFURAN (THF) <5
TOLUENE <0.5
1,2,3-TRICHLOROBENZENE <0.5
1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE <0.5
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE <0.5
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE <0.5
TRICHLOROETHENE <0.5
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE <0.5
1,2,3-TRICHLOROPROPANE <0.5
1,2, 4 TRIMETHYLBENZENE <0.5
1,3, 5-TRIMETHYLBENZENE <0.5
VINYL CHLORIDE <0.5
o-XYLENE <0.5
p- & M-XYLENE <0.5
TOTAL XYLENES <1

SAMPLE ID: Charlie's Spring

SAMPLING DATE: 5/19/95

PARAMETER RESULT (ug/)
BENZENE <0.5
BROMOBENZENE <0.5
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE <0.5
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE <0.5
BROMOFORM <0.5
BROMOMETHANE <0.5
2-BUTANONE (MEK) <§
n-BUTYLBENZENE <0.5
sec-BUTYLBENZENE <0.5
tert-BUTYLBENZENE <0.5
tert-BUTYL METHYL ETHER (MTBE) <5
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE <0.5
CHLOROBENZENE <0.5
CHLOROETHANE <0.5
CHLOROFORM <0.5
CHLOROMETHANE <0.5
2-CHLOROTOLUENE <0.5
4-CHLOROTOLUENE <0.5
1,2-DIBROMO-3-CHLOROPROPANE <0.5
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE <0.5
1,2-DIBROMOETHANE (EDB) <0.5
DIBROMOMETHANE <0.5
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE <0.5
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE <0.5
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE <0.5
DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE <0.5
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE <0.5
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE (EDC) <0.5
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE <0.5
CI5-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE <0.5
TRANS--1,2-DICHLOROETHENE <0.6
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE <0.5
C1S-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE <0.5
2,2-DICHLOROPROPANE <0.5
2,2-DICHLOROPROPENE <0.5
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE <0.5
ETHYLBENZENE <0.5
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE <0.5
ISOPROPYLBENZENE <0.5
4-ISOPROPYLTOLUENE <0.5
METHYLENE CHLORIDE <0.5
NAPHTHALENE <0.5
PROPYLBENZENE <0.5
STYRENE <0.5
1,1,1,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE <0.5
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE <0.5
TETRACHLOROETHENE <0.5
TETRAHYDROFURAN (THF) - <§
TOLUENE <0.5
1,2,3-TRICHLOROBENZENE <0.5
1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE <0.5
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE <0.5
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE <0.5
TRICHLOROETHENE <0.5
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE <0.5
1,2,3-TRICHLOROPROPANE <0.5
1,2, 4 TRIMETHYLBENZENE <0.5
1,3,5-TRIMETHYLBENZENE <0.5
VINYL CHLORIDE <0.5
o-XYLENE <0.5
p- & m-XYLENE <0.5
TOTAL XYLENES <1

LESS THAN (<) SYMBOL INDICATES THAT THE REPORTED VALUE IS LESS THAN THE MEAN DETECTION LIMITS

METHODS USED:SDWA VOC-{EPA-502.2)




Table 4 cont. - NMED DOE Oversight Bureau Ground-Water Quality Resuits, Field Unit 5,
Tech Area 9: Volatile Organic Compounds (Preliminary)

SAMPLE ID: Josie Spring
SAMPLING DAT 5/19/95
PARAMETER . RESULT (ugf)

BENZENE <0.5
BROMOBENZENE <0.5
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE <0.5
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE © <05
BROMOFORM <0.5
BROMOMETHANE <0.5
2-BUTANONE (MEK) <5
n-BUTYLBENZENE <0.5
sec-BUTYLBENZENE <0.5
tert- BUTYLBENZENE <0.5
tert-BUTYL. METHYL. ETHER (MTBE) <5
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE <0.5
CHLOROBENZENE ‘ <0.5
CHLOROETHANE <0.5
CHLOROFORM ’ <0.5
CHLOROMETHANE <0.5
2-CHLOROTOLUENE <0.5
4-CHLOROTOLUENE <0.5
1,2-DIBROMO-3-CHLOROPROPANE <0.5
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE <0.5
1,2-DIBROMOETHANE (EDB) <0.5
DIBROMOMETHANE . <0.5
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE <0.5
1,3-DICHLLOROBENZENE <0.5
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE <0.5
DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE <0.5
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE <0.§
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE (EDC) <0.5
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE <0.5
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE <0.5
TRANS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE <0.5
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE <0.5
CIS--1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE <0.5
2,2-DICHLOROPROPANE <0.5
2,2-DICHLOROPROPENE <0.5
TRANS--1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE <0.5
ETHYLBENZENE <0.5
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE <0.5
ISOPROPYLBENZENE <0.5
4-ISOPROPYLTOLUENE <0.5
METHYLENE CHLORIDE <0.5
NAPHTHALENE <0.5
PROPYLBENZENE <0.5
STYRENE <0.5
1,1,1,2-TETRACHL.OROETHANE <0.5
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE <0.5
TETRACHLOROETHENE <0.5
TETRAHYDROFURAN (THF) <5
TOLUENE <0.5
1,2,3-TRICHLOROBENZENE <0.5
1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE <0.5
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE <0.6
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE <0.5
TRICHLOROETHENE <0.5
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE <0.5
1,2,3-TRICHLOROPROPANE <0.5
1,2,4-TRIMETHYLBENZENE <0.5
1,3,5-TRIMETHYLBENZENE <0.5
VINYL CHLORIDE <0.5
o-XYLENE <0.8
p- & m-XYLENE . <08
TOTAL XYLENES T«

LESS THAN (<) SYMBOL INDICATES THAT THE REPORTED VALUE IS LESS THAN THE MEAN DETECTION LIMITS
METHODS USED:SDWA VOC-{EPA-502.2)




Table 5 - NMED DOE Oversight Bureau Ground-Water Quality Results, Field Unit 5, Tech Area 9:High
Explosive Compounds (Preliminary) '

SAMPLE ID: Perkins Spring SAMPLE ID: Josie Spring
SAMPLING DATE: 5/24/95 SAMPLING DATE: 5/24/95
PARAMETER *RESULT (ug/l) PARAMETER *RESULT (ugn)

2-AMINO-4,8-DNT & AMINO-2,6-DNT <2 2-AMINO-4,6-DNT & AMINO-2,6-DNT <2
OCTAHYDRO-1,3,5,7-TETRANITRO-1,3,5,7-TETRAZOCINE (HMX) <2 . OCTAHYDRO-1,3,5,7-TETRANITRO-1,3,5,7-TETRAZ <2
HEXAHYDRO-1,3,5-TRINITRO-1,3 5-TRIAZINE (RDX) <2 HEXAHYDRO-1,3,5-TRINITRO-1,3 5-TRIAZINE (RDX) <2
1,3,5-TRINITROBENZENE (1,3,5-TNB) <2 1,3,5-TRINITROBENZENE (1,3,5-TNB) <2
1,3-DINTTROBENZENE (1,3-DNB) <2 1,3-DINITROBENZENE (1,3-DNB) <2
TETRYL <2 TETRYL <2
NITROBENZENE (NB) <2 NITROBENZENE (NB) <2
2.4, 6-TRINTROTOLUENE (2,4,8.TNT) <2 2,4,6-TRINITROTOLUENE (2,4,6-TNT) <2
2.4-DINITROTOLUENE(2,4-DNT) & 2,6-DINITROTOLUENE(2,6-DNT) <2 2,4-DINITROTOLUENE(2,4-DNT) & 2,6-DINITROTOL <2
o-NITROTOLUENE (2-NT) <2 o-NITROTOLUENE (2-NT) <2
p-NITROTOLUENE (4-NT) <2 p-NITROTOLUENE (4-NT) <2
m-NITROTOLUENE (3-NT) <2 m-NITROTOLUENE (3-NT) <2

* - Maodified Method 8330



